A Shares Subscription Agreement is much longer than the requirements stated in the

Measures, we consider that the terms of the A Shares Subscription Agreement is fair and

reasonable so far as the interest of the Independent Shareholders is concerned.

3.	 Potential dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

upon completion

The A Shares Subscription would dilute the interest of the Independent Shareholders in

the issued share capital of the Company. Set out below is the shareholding structure of

the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the A

Shares Subscription (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of

the Company save for the issue of new A Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and

the date of completion of the A Shares Subscription):

— 48 —

Letter from the Independent Financial Adviser

As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

completion of the A Shares

Subscription

Name of Shareholder

Class of

Shares

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

total issued

share capital

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

total issued

share capital

China Huadian A Shares 3,171,061,853 43.02% 4,321,061,853 50.71%

China Huadian Hong Kong

  (a wholly-owned subsidiary of China

  Huadian and a party acting in concert

  with China Huadian) H Shares 85,862,000 1.16% 85,862,000 1.01%

Sub-total of shareholding interests held

  by China Huadian and its concert party 3,256,923,853 44.18% 4,406,923,853 51.72%

Shandong International Trust Corporation A Shares 800,766,729 10.86% 800,766,729 9.40%

Public A Shares 1,968,227,618 26.71% 1,968,227,618 23.10%

H Shares 1,345,166,000 18.25% 1,345,166,000 15.78%

Total 7,371,084,200 100.00% 8,521,084,200 100.00%

Based on the above, the shareholding interest of the existing Independent Shareholders

will be diluted from approximately 55.82% to approximately 48.28% as a result of the

A Shares Subscription. Despite there would be a dilution by approximately 7.54% in

the existing Independent Shareholders’ interests in the Company, we would advise the

Independent Shareholders that the advantages to the Group and the Shareholders by being

able to secure funding support by way of the A Shares Subscription would outweigh the

disadvantages to the existing Independent Shareholders in suffering a dilution in their